
 
 

 

   

MARIN COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION 
MINISTERIAL DECISION 

Hoyt, Lee Housing Compliance Review 
 
 Decision: December 6, 2024 
 Date: Approved with conditions 
   
Project ID No: P4478 Applicant(s): Marinwood Propco LP 
  
  Owner(s): Lee Hoyt 
  Assessor's Parcel No(s): 164-64, -65, -69 and -70 
  Property Address: 121, 155, 175 and 197 

Marinwood Avenue, San 
Rafael (Lucas Valley) 

  Project Planner: Michelle Levenson; 415-
473-3615; and 
michelle.levenson@ 
marincounty.gov 

  Signature:  
    
Countywide Plan Designation: GC-HOD (General, Commercial-Housing Overlay 

Combining District) 
Zoning District: CP-HOD (Commercial, Planned-Housing Overlay  

Combining District) 
  

PROJECT SUMMARY 
The applicant requests Housing Compliance Review approval to construct a multifamily 
residential/mixed used development on the former Marinwood Plaza site, located just west of 
Highway 101, in the community of Marinwood, in the Lucas Valley area of unincorporated San 
Rafael. A portion of the 5-06-acre (220,321 square feet) site is currently developed with a retail 
use (a grocery store) and there are no changes proposed to the existing retail use as part of the 
project.  
 
The applicant proposes to develop a total of 125 affordable units that would be contained in four, 
three-story buildings (Buildings A, B C and D). The units would be affordable to households with 
incomes that range from 30- to 70-pecent of the area median income (this equates to an annual 
household income of $53,000 to $98,000 for a family of four). The development would contain a 
mixture of 1- 2- and 3-bedroom units, ranging in size from 675 to 1,125 square feet in area (a total 
of 121,770 square feet of building area). In addition to the residential units, a 1,040-square-foot 
retail space (a “café” is contemplated) is proposed on the first floor of Building D adjacent to a 
proposed public landscaped open space area (“civic plaza”) that would be accessed from 
Marinwood Avenue. Resident services and amenities would be located on the first floor of Building 
B.  
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The development would reach a maximum height (as measured from grade to the proposed 
building ridgeline) of 40 feet and would maintain varying distances from property lines from a 
minimum of 6 feet to a maximum of 104 feet.  
 
The applicant has also proposed several private  open space areas for residents, a Class II bicycle 
lane along Marinwood Avenue, on-site parking to service the proposed development and existing 
grocery store (a total of 189 parking spaces are proposed), bicycle parking, and landscaping 
improvements. 

Housing Compliance Review approval is required pursuant to Marin County Development Code 
(MCDC) Section 22.42.020 as the project site is zoned “HOD” and a development is proposed at 
a density consistent with the HOD designation for the site (Table 2.12 of the MCDC). Pursuant to 
County Code Section 22.64.020(A), the proposed development is a Type 1 Project eligible for 
Housing Compliance Review consideration and approval. 

DEVELOPMENT CODE CONSISTENCY 

Application Review for Type 1 Projects (Form Based Code) (Marin County Code Section 
22.56.040) 

A. The proposed development complies with the application review provisions for Type 1 
Housing Compliance Review projects and the applicable standards of the Form Based 
(FB) Code special purpose combining district provided in Section 22.14.100 of the 
Marin County Development Code (Title 22). 

  Section 22.56.040 of the Marin County Development Code states that the Director may 
approve or conditionally approve an application for a Type 1 Housing Compliance Review if 
the project is consistent with all of the applicable standards in the Marin County Form Based 
Code. In addition, Section 22.14.100 of the County Code lists those standards that apply to 
new development proposed on sites with an HOD designation. The proposed development 
complies with these standards as the proposed development, a mixed-use housing 
development project, would not affect allowable uses on the CP (Commercial, planned)-HOD 
zoned property. In addition, at least five new primary units are proposed, and at 125 primary 
units the project density would be consistent with the density prescribed for the site in Table 
2.12 of the County Code. Attachment No. 1 details the project and its consistency with the 
standards contained in the County’s Form Based Code (FBC), as well as those waivers 
requested by the applicant to the FBC standards pursuant to MCDC Chapter 22.24-Affordable 
Housing Incentives and State Density Bonus Law (California Government Code Sections 
65915-65918). 

ACTION 

The project described in condition of approval 1 below is authorized by the Marin County Planning 
Division and is subject to the conditions of project approval. 

This planning permit is an entitlement to apply for construction permits, not a guarantee that they 
can be obtained, and it does not establish any vested rights. This decision certifies the proposed 
project’s conformance with the requirements of the Marin County Development Code and in no 
way affects the requirements of any other County, State, Federal, or local agency that regulates 
development. In addition to a Building Permit, additional permits and/or approvals may be required 
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from the Department of Public Works, the appropriate Fire Protection Agency, the Environmental 
Health Services Division, water and sewer providers, Federal and State agencies. 

CONDITIONS OF PROJECT APPROVAL 

CDA-Planning Division 

1. This Housing Compliance Review approval authorizes the construction of a multifamily 
residential/mixed used development on the former Marinwood Plaza site, located just west of 
Highway 101, in the community of Marinwood, in the Lucas Valley area of unincorporated San 
Rafael.  

A total of 125 affordable units are authorized and shall be contained in four, three-story 
buildings (Buildings A, B C and D). The units shall be affordable to households with incomes 
that range from 30- to 70-pecent of the area median income (this equates to an annual 
household income of $53,000 to $98,000 for a family of four). The development shall contain 
a mixture of 1- 2- and 3-bedroom units, ranging in size from 675 to 1,125 square feet in area 
(a total of 121,770 square feet of building area). In addition to the residential units, a 1,040-
square-foot retail space (a “café” is contemplated) in the first floor of Building D adjacent to a 
required, public, landscaped open space area (“civic plaza”) accessed from Marinwood 
Avenue shall be provided. Resident services and amenities shall be located in the first floor 
of Building B.  

The development shall reach a maximum height (as measured from grade to the proposed 
building ridgeline) of 40 feet and shall maintain varying distances from property lines from a 
minimum of 6 feet to a maximum of 104 feet.  

The applicant shall also provide several resident open space areas, a Class II bicycle lane 
along Marinwood Avenue, on-site parking to service the proposed development and existing 
grocery store (a total of 189 parking spaces are proposed), bicycle parking, and landscaping 
improvements. 

2. Plans submitted for a Building Permit shall substantially conform to plans identified as 
Exhibit A, entitled “Marinwood Apartments,” consisting of 50 sheets prepared by LPAS 
Architecture + Design and Carlile Macy, received in final form on September 11, 2024, and 
on file with the Marin County Community Development Agency, except as modified by the 
conditions listed herein. 

3. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall comply with the 
following requirements: 

a. The applicant shall obtain Lot Line Adjustment approval for the relocation of lot lines to 
accommodate the development consistent with Marin County Development Code Section 
22.90.020. 

b. The applicant shall obtain Tree Removal Permit approval consistent with Marin County 
Development Code Section 22.62.020. 

c. The applicant shall obtain approval of a construction management plan that includes 
procedures for public notification of construction activities and schedule. 
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d. The applicant shall comply with the requirements for Outdoor Construction Activities 
consistent with County Code Section 22.20.040. Requirements include the following: (1) 
post a publicly visible sign with the construction supervisor’s name, telephone number and 
address to contact regarding dust control, noise control, and other complaints about 
construction activities. A total of two construction signs shall be posted and remain on site 
until outdoor construction activities are completed; (2) building verifications specific to 
setback and building height verification; and (3) archaeological, historical and 
paleontological resource protection and procedures in the event that resources are 
encountered during construction. 

e. Consistent with County Code Section 22.20.110, utilities to serve the proposed 
development shall be placed underground except where the Director determines that the 
cost of undergrounding would be so prohibitive as to deny utility service to the 
development. 

f. Should additional waivers, and/or concessions be requested by the applicant pursuant to 
MCDC Chapter 22.24-Affordable Housing Incentives and State Density Bonus Law 
(California Government Code Sections 65915-65918), the project Affordable Housing 
Plan shall be amended to reflect all affordable housing incentives pursued for the project. 

1. The project shall conform to the Planning Division’s “Uniformly Applied Conditions 2024” with 
respect to all of the standard conditions of approval and the following special conditions: 2-
Approved Building Setbacks; 3-Exterior Lighting; 10-Other Agency Approvals (including 
evidence from the Regional Water Quality Control (RWQCB) that all agency requirements 
have been met); 12-Exterior Materials; and 13-Landscaping; 15-Landscape Professional 
Verification. 

VESTING 

Unless conditions of approval establish a different time limit or an extension to vest has been 
granted, any permit or entitlement not vested within three years of the date of the approval shall 
expire and become void. The permit shall not be deemed vested until the permit holder has 
actually obtained any required Building Permit or other construction permit and has substantially 
completed improvements in accordance with the approved permits, or has actually commenced 
the allowed use on the subject property, in compliance with the conditions of approval.  

cc: {Via email to County departments} 
DPW – Land Development 
DPW – Traffic  
Las Gallinas Sanitary District 
Marinwood Community Services District  
Marin Municipal Water District 

Attachments: 

1. County Form Based Code Consistency Review, dated December 6, 2024 
2. Marin County Uniformly Applied Conditions 2024 
3. Agency responses 



 
 

 

December 6, 2024 

Alex Waterbury 

Impact Residential Development LLC 

404 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1450 

Atlanta, GA 30339 

 

and 

 

Jack Robertson 

Tableau Development Company 

407 Riviera Drive 

San Rafael, CA 94901 

RE: Hoyt, Lee Housing Compliance Review-Form Based Code Consistency Review 

121, 155, 175 and 197 Marinwood Avenue, San Rafael 
APNs 164-471-64, -65, -69 and -70 
Project ID P4478 

Dear Mr. Waterbury and Mr. Robertson, 

On April 15, 2024, the Marin County Planning Division received your Housing Compliance Review 
application to construct a multifamily residential/mixed use development pursuant to SB 330 on 
the Marinwood Plaza site, located just west of Highway 101, in the community of Marinwood, in 
the Lucas Valley area of unincorporated San Rafael.  
 
The proposed project includes the following: (1) 125 affordable units that would be contained in 
four, three-story buildings (Buildings A, B C and D); (2) one, 1,040-square-foot retail space; (3) a 
public, landscaped open space area (“civic plaza”) that would be accessed from Marinwood 
Avenue, adjacent to the proposed retail space; (4) resident services and amenities located in the 
first floor of Building B; (5) several resident open space areas; (6) a Class II bicycle lane along 
Marinwood Avenue; (7) on-site parking to service the proposed development and existing grocery 
store (a total of 189 parking spaces are proposed); and (7) landscaping and hardscape 
improvements. The existing market would remain with development of the project. 

FORM BASED CODE CONSISTENCY 

Consistent with Table 2-12 and Section 22.14.090 of the Marin County Development Code, the 
site is zoned with a Housing Overlay Designation (HOD). Consistent with this overlay designation, 
you are pursuing ministerial review of the housing development project via a Housing Compliance 
Review Permit pursuant to the standards contained in the County’s Form Based Code (FBC) and 
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other relevant County regulations. Summarized below is a review of the project pursuant to the 
development standards contained in the FBC: 

Transect-T5-Downtown Center. 

Form Based Zone-Core Main Street (CMS). 

Frontage Type-Stoop. 

03.100-T5 Core Main Street. 

03.100(2)-Subzones: none. 

03.100(3) Building Types and Design Site Size: Complies with standards with the exception of 
the following requested waiver: (a) number of primary buildings (one building required per 
standard, four buildings proposed). 

03.100(4) Building Form: Complies with standards with the exception of the following requested 
waiver: (a) ground floor ceiling height (16 feet required per standard, nine feet proposed). 

03.100(5) Building Placement: Complies with standards with the exception of the following 
requested waivers: (a) front façade zone (10 foot maximum required per standard, nine feet 
proposed); (b) side street façade (10 foot maximum required per standard, 30 feet proposed); (c) 
building façade front (90-percent minimum required per standard, 55-percent proposed); and (d) 
building façade side (80-percent minimum required per standard, 48-percent proposed). 

03.100(6) Encroachments: Complies with standards. 

03.100(7) Parking: Complies with standards with the exception of the following requested waivers: 
(a) parking distance from right of way (ROW)/design site line-front setback (40 feet required per 
standards, 0 feet proposed (due to utilization of existing parking lot)); and (b) driveway curb cut 
width-residential (28 feet required; 26 feet proposed (due to utilization of existing driveways 
(proposed width meets Fire Code requirements)). 

03.100(8) Frontages: Complies with standards with the exception of the following requested 
waivers: (a) allowed public frontage type-assembly (16 feet required; 8 feet, six inches proposed); 
(b) curb walkway (12 feet required; 5 feet proposed (consistent with existing sidewalk width)); and 
(c) planter width (4 feet required between walkway and street; 4 feet proposed between proposed 
buildings and walkway). 

Table 04.020.A Maximum Screening Height: Complies with standards with the exception of the 
following requested waiver: (a) front and side street fencing (fencing not allowed pursuant to the 
standard; 6-foot fence proposed at the corner of Miller Creek and Marinwood Drive due to 
proximity of freeway and lack of sidewalks along overpass).  

04.020.5 Mechanical Equipment Screening (a) existing building would continue to utilize existing 
screening thereby not complying with standards; waiver requested; and (b) plumbing and 
mechanical roof vents (grouping and locating so as to not be visible from the opposite side and/or 
side street or abutting civic spaces required; sloped roofs are proposed and placement of vents 
will be contingent on building code requirements); waiver requested.  
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04.030 Landscape and Lighting. Complies with standards. 

04.040(3) Bicycle parking standards: Waiver requested; 205 spaces required per standard, 177 
spaces proposed. 

040.040(4) and (5) General Vehicular Parking Standards and Number of Parking Spaces 
Required: Complies with reduced residential and retail parking requirements. 

040.040(6) Electric Vehicle Charging-Complies with standards (exception to Title 19-Marin 
County Building Code EV requirements required during the building permit review process).  

040.040(7) Traffic Reducing Parking Standards: Carshare Parking Spaces-Complies with 
standards. 

040.040(8) Parking Spaces, Design and Layout: Complies with standards except of the following 
requested waivers: (a) location (12 feet from building required; less than 12 feet provided at 
certain locations due to curved street condition); (b) landscaping (5-foot planters every 5 parking 
spaces required; planter locations vary as proposed).   

Table 04.060.C Public Frontage Assembly Standards: Does not comply with standards; waivers 
requested for the following: (a) total width-16 feet required, 8.5 feet proposed; (b) walkway 
pedestrian zone-12 feet required; 5 feet proposed; and (c) planters-4-feet (tree wells) required; 
3.5 feet proposed between buildings and walkway. 

05.170(2) Number of Units: Does not comply with standard; waiver requested for the following: 
(a) 1 building maximum required; 4 buildings proposed. 

05.170(3) Building, Size and Massing: Complies with standards with the exception of the following 
requested waiver: (a) Main body width (200 foot maximum required; 219 feet proposed). 

05.170(4) Pedestrian Access: Complies with standards. 

05.170(5) Vehicle Access and Parking: Complies with standards. 

05.170(7) Main Body Composition: Complies with standards with the exception of the following 
requested waiver: (a) wall length (40-foot maximum required; 46-foot maximum at three 
locations). 

Table 06.030 Private Frontage Types-Stoop:  Complies with standards with the exception of the 
following requested waiver: (a) finish level above sidewalk (12 inch maximum required; :0 inch 
proposed to meet accessibility requirements). 

07.060(3) Wall Trim: Complies with standards. 

07.040(4) Wall Base: Complies with standards. 

07.040(5) Building Roof: Complies with standards. 

07.040(6) Rake: Complies with standards. 

07.040(7) Eave: Complies with standards. 
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07.040(8) Parapet: Complies with standards. 

07.040(9) Windows: Complies with standards with the exception of the following requested 
waivers: (a) proportion, ground floor (2.0 required; 1.667 proposed); (b) proportion, upper floor 
(1.75 required; 1.667 proposed); (c) frame width at rail (2.5 inches required; function of 
manufacturer-tbd); (d) frame width at stile (2.5 inches required; function of manufacturer-tbd); (e) 
Window frame recess (2 inches required; ; function of manufacturer-tbd); and (f) window sill depth 
(2.5 inches required; function of manufacturer-tbd). 

07.040(10) Bay Windows: Complies with standards with the exception of the following requested 
waiver: (a) Horizontal articulation (continuous on building-shall wrap bay form required; break in 
horizontal trim to reduce building mass proposed). 

07.040(12) Entry Doors: Complies with standards with the exception of the following requested 
waiver: (a) number of panels (2 panels required; 1 glass panel proposed at retail space). 

07.040(13) Balconies: Complies with standards. 

07.040(14) Porches: Complies with standards with the exception of the following requested 
waivers: (a) column shape (square-tapered required; double posted proposed); and (b) column 
spacing (9 feet 6 inches minimum on center required; 8 feet, 1 inch to 12 feet, 7 inches on center 
proposed). 

07.040(15) Storefronts: Complies with standards with the exception of the following requested 
waivers: (a) storefront module (10 foot minimum-15 foot maximum required; variable proposed); 
(b) distance between storefront modules (1 foot min-2 foot max required; 6 feet proposed); (c) 
height (13 foot min required; 11 feet, 9 inches proposed); and (d) head height (10 foot min 
required; 8 feet, 9 feet, 1 inch required). 

07.040(16) Materials: Complies with standards with the exception of the following requested 
waivers: (a) base or foundation (stone, cast stone, painted concrete required; wall base that 
matches wall materials proposed); (b) window frames (wood, aluminum-clad wood, aluminum, 
fiberglass required; vinyl proposed); (c) glazing (clear glass, shall not be tinted, mirrored or 
colored required; windows with low E coating to meet CBC proposed); (d) storefronts-columns 
(composite wood, wood, fiberglass, metal required; cement plaster and stone veneer proposed); 
and (e) storefront-base (wood panels, brick, stone, tile, fiber cement required; stone veneer and 
cement plaster proposed). 

Table 08.020.A Block Size Standards: Does not comply with standards; waivers requested for the 
following: (a) block size (400 feet required; blocks not proposed); and (b) maximum perimeter 
length (1,600 feet required; blocks not proposed). 

Figure 08.020(2) Walkable Neighborhood Plan Design: Does not comply with standards; waiver 
requested for the following: (a) streets (new public streets are required to separate blocks in 
compliance with standards; blocks not proposed); (b) civic space (10-percent of total development 
area required; less than 10-percent of development area proposed); and (c) plaza (2,500 square 
feet required; 1,800 square feet proposed). 

08.020(6) Block size: Does not comply with standards; waiver requested for the following: design 
sites (subdivision into blocks required to achieve width and length standards; no blocks proposed) 
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08.020(8) Applying zones: Does not comply with standards; waiver requested for the following: 
allocation of zones (application of two zones required, one zone proposed). 

08.030(3) Does not comply with standards; waiver requested for the following: architectural styles 
(two styles required, one style proposed). 

CONCLUSION 

The waivers requested to the FBC standards are consistent with the provisions outlined in Marin 
County Development Code Section 22.24.020 and State Density Bonus Law. Please note that 
the concession requested to the EV charging requirements contained in Title 19 of the Marin 
County Municipal Code should be requested in your project building permit application. 

 If you have any further questions, please call me at (415) 473-3615 or contact me via email at 
mlevenson@marincounty.org. 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Michelle Levenson 
Principal Planner 
 



 
 

 

 

MARIN COUNTY UNIFORMLY APPLIED CONDITIONS 
FOR PROJECTS SUBJECT TO DISCRETIONARY PLANNING PERMITS 

2024 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

1. The applicant/owner shall pay any deferred Planning Division fees as well as any fees 
required for mitigation monitoring or condition compliance review before vesting or final 
inspection of the approved project, as determined by the Director. 

2. If the project is subject to the affordable housing requirements of Development Code Chapter 
22.22, the applicant shall provide a copy of the affordable housing plan required by 
Development Code section 22.22.110 to the CDA Planning Division following its approval by 
the CDA Housing Division. 

3. The applicant/owner shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County of Marin and its 
agents, officers, attorneys, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding, against the 
County or its agents, officers, attorneys, or employees, to attack, set aside, void, or annul an 
approval of this application, for which action is brought within the applicable statute of 
limitations. The County of Marin shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, 
or proceeding that is served upon the County of Marin and shall cooperate fully in the defense. 

4. Exterior lighting for the approved development shall be located and shielded to avoid casting 
glare into the night sky or onto nearby properties, unless such lighting is necessary for safety 
purposes. 

5. Building Permit applications shall substantially conform to the project that was approved by 
the planning permit. All Building Permit submittals shall be accompanied by an itemized list of 
any changes from the project approved by the planning permit. The list shall detail the 
changes and indicate where the changes are shown in the plan set. Construction involving 
modifications that do not substantially conform to the approved project, as determined by the 
Community Development Agency staff, may be required to be halted until proper authorization 
for the modifications is obtained by the applicant. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall submit a signed 
Statement of Conformance prepared by a certified or licensed landscape design professional 
indicating that the landscape plan complies with the State of California’s Model Water Efficient 
Landscape Ordinance and that a copy of the Landscape Documentation Package has been 
filed with the Community Development Agency. 

2. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall mark or call out the 
approved building setbacks on the Building Permit plans indicating the minimum distance of 
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the building from the nearest property line or access easement at the closest point and any of 
the following features applicable to the project site: required tree protection zones, Wetland 
Conservation Areas, or Stream Conservation Areas. 

3. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall revise the plans to depict 
the location and type of all exterior lighting for review and approval of the Community 
Development Agency staff. Exterior lighting visible from off-site shall consist of low-wattage 
fixtures, and shall be directed downward and shielded to prevent adverse lighting impacts to 
the night sky or on nearby properties. Exceptions to this standard may be allowed by the 
Community Development Agency staff if the exterior lighting would not create night-time 
illumination levels that are incompatible with the surrounding community character and would 
not shine on nearby properties. 

4. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall record a Waiver of Public 
Liability holding the County of Marin, other governmental agencies, and the public harmless 
related to losses experienced due to geologic and hydrologic conditions and other natural 
hazards. 

5. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall submit written 
confirmation that the property owner has recorded the “Disclosure Statement Concerning 
Agricultural Activities,” as required by Section 23.03.050 of the Marin County Code. 

6. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT for any of the work identified in the project 
approval, the applicant shall install 3-foot high temporary construction fencing demarcating 
established tree protection zones for all protected trees that are not being removed in the 
vicinity of any area of grading, construction, materials storage, soil stockpiling, or other 
construction activity. The applicant shall submit a copy of the temporary fencing plan and site 
photographs confirming installation of the fencing to the Community Development Agency. 
Acceptable limits of the tree protection zones shall be the dripline of the branches or a radius 
surrounding the tree of one foot for each one inch diameter at breast height (4.5 feet above 
grade) of the tree trunk. The fencing is intended to protect existing vegetation during 
construction and shall remain until all construction activity is complete. If encroachment into 
the tree protection zone is necessary for development purposes, additional tree protection 
measures shall be identified by a licensed arborist, forester, or botanist, and the tree specialist 
shall periodically monitor the construction activities to evaluate whether the measures are 
being properly followed. A report with the additional measures shall be submitted for review 
and approval by the Planning Division before any encroachment into a tree protection zone 
occurs.  

7. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, if encroachments into a tree protection zone have been 
approved, then the tree specialist shall submit a letter to the Planning Division verifying that 
the additional tree protection measures were properly implemented during construction 
activities. 

8. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, temporary construction fencing shall be 
installed on the subject property at edge of the Wetland Conservation Area and/or Stream 
Conservation Area, as applicable to the site. The applicant shall submit a copy of the 
temporary fencing plan and site photographs confirming installation of the fencing to the 
Community Development Agency. The construction fencing shall remain until all construction 
activity is complete. No parking of vehicles, grading, materials/equipment storage, soil 
stockpiling, or other construction activity is allowed within the protected area. If encroachment 
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into the protected area is necessary for development purposes, additional protection 
measures shall be identified by a qualified biologist and the biologist shall periodically monitor 
the construction activities to evaluate whether the measures are being properly followed. A 
report with the additional measures shall be submitted for review and approval by the Planning 
Division before any encroachment into a protected area occurs.  

9. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, if encroachments into a protected area have been approved, 
then the biologist shall submit a letter to the Planning Division verifying that the additional 
protection measures were properly implemented during construction activities. 

10. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant must provide written evidence 
that all appropriate permits and authorizations have been secured for this project from the Bay 
Conservation and Development Commission, the California Department of Fish and Game, 
the Regional Water Quality Control Board, the California Coastal Commission, the California 
State Lands Commission, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District, and/or the United 
States Army Corps of Engineers. 

11. BEFORE CLOSE-IN INSPECTION, the applicant shall have a licensed land surveyor or civil 
engineer with proper surveying certification prepare and submit written (stamped) Floor 
Elevation Certification to the Planning Division confirming that the building’s finished floor 
elevation conforms to the floor elevation that is shown on the approved Building Permit plans, 
based on a benchmark that is noted on the plans. 

12. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the project shall substantially conform to the requirements for 
exterior materials and colors, as approved herein. Approved materials and colors shall 
substantially conform to the materials and colors samples shown in “Exhibit A” unless modified 
by the conditions of approval. The exterior materials or colors shall conform to any 
modifications required by the conditions of approval. All flashing, metalwork, and trim shall be 
treated or painted an appropriately subdued, non-reflective color. 

13. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall install all approved landscaping that is 
required for the following purposes: (1) screening the project from the surrounding area; (2) 
replacing trees or other vegetation removed for the project; (3) implementing best 
management practices for drainage control; and, (4) enhancing the natural landscape or 
mitigating environmental impacts. If irrigation is necessary for landscaping, then an automatic 
drip irrigation system shall be installed. The species and size of those trees and plants 
installed for the project shall be clearly labeled in the field for inspection. 

14. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall submit a Certificate of Completion 
prepared by a certified or licensed landscape design professional confirming that the installed 
landscaping complies with the State of California’s Model Water Efficient Landscape 
Ordinance and the Landscape Documentation Package on file with the Community 
Development Agency. 

15. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall submit written verification from a landscape 
design professional that all the approved and required landscaping has been completed and 
that any necessary irrigation has been installed. 

16. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, utilities to serve the approved development shall be placed 
underground except where the Director determines that the cost of undergrounding would be 
so prohibitive as to deny utility service to the development. 
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17. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Community Development Agency 
staff inspection of approved landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and 
compliance with conditions of project approval at least five business days before the 
anticipated completion of the project. Failure to pass inspection will result in withholding of the 
Final Inspection approval and imposition of hourly fees for subsequent reinspections. 

CODE ENFORCEMENT CONDITIONS 

1. Within 30 days of this decision, the applicant must submit a Building Permit application to 
legalize the development. Requests for an extension to this timeline must be submitted in 
writing to the Community Development Agency staff and may be granted for good cause, such 
as delays beyond the applicant’s control. 

2. Within 60 days of this decision, a Building Permit for all approved work must be obtained. 
Requests for an extension to this timeline must be submitted in writing to the Community 
Development Agency staff and may be granted for good cause, such as delays beyond the 
applicant’s control. 

3. Within 120 days of this decision, the applicant must complete the approved construction and 
receive approval of a final inspection by the Building and Safety Division. Requests for an 
extension to this timeline must be submitted in writing to the Community Development Agency 
staff and may be granted for good cause, such as delays beyond the applicant’s control. 















 

 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

          July 30, 2024 
          Service No. 37711 et al. 
Marin County Planning Dept 
3501 Civic Center Dr Ste 308 
San Rafael CA 94903 
 
RE: WATER AVAILABILITY – Redevelopment 

Assessor's Parcel No.: 164-471-64, -65, -69 and -70 
Location: 121, 155, 175, and 197 Marinwood Av., San Rafael 

 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Assessor Parcel Number 164-471-70 is not currently being served. The remaining above referenced parcels 
are currently being served. The purpose and intent of these services are to provide water for commercial use 
and landscape irrigation. The proposed construction of a mixed use development including 125 living units 
and commercial space will not impair the District's ability to continue service to these properties. However, 
the property’s current annual water entitlement will be insufficient for the new use; therefore, the purchase 
of additional water entitlement will be required. Please note, the District owns and maintains facilities 
through parcels 164-471-65 and 164-471-69. No construction shall encroach upon or encumber access to 
District facilities. Water service required for the proposed redevelopment will be available upon request and 
fulfillment of the requirements listed below. 
 

1. Complete High Pressure Water Service Applications. 
2. Submit a copy of the building permits. 
3. Pay appropriate fees and charges. 
4. Complete the structure's foundation within 120 days of the date of application. 
5. Comply with the District's rules and regulations in effect at the time service is requested. A meter per 

use per structure is required. 
6. Comply with all indoor and outdoor requirements of District Code Title 13 – Water Conservation. 

This may include verification of specific indoor fixture efficiency compliance.  
7. If you are pursuing a landscaping project subject to review by your local planning department and/or 

subject to a city permit, please contact the district water conservation department at 415-945-1497 
or email to plancheck@marinwater.org. More information about district water conservation 
requirements can be found online at www.marinwater.org 

8. Comply with the backflow prevention requirements, if upon the District’s review backflow protection 
is warranted, including installation, testing and maintenance. Questions regarding backflow 
requirements should be directed to the Backflow Prevention Program Coordinator at (415) 945-1558. 

9. Comply with Ordinance No. 429, requiring the installation of gray water recycling systems when 
practicable for all projects required to install new water service and existing structures undergoing 
“substantial remodel” that necessitates an enlarged water service. 

10. Comply with California Water Code – Division I, Chapter 8, Article 5, Section 537; which requires 
individual metering of multiple living units within newly constructed structures.  

 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact us at 415-945-1530. 
 
Sincerely, 

Louis Cacho 
Louis Cacho 
Engineering Technician 
 

http://www.marinwater.org/


 

DISTRICT BOARD  

Megan Clark 

Craig K. Murray 

Barry Nitzberg 

Gary E. Robards 

Crystal Yezman 

 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 

Curtis Paxton,  
General Manager 

Michael P. Cortez,  
District Engineer 

Mel Liebmann,  
Plant Manager  

Dale McDonald,  
Administrative Services Manager 

Greg Pease,  
Collection System/Safety Manager 
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101 Lucas Valley Road Suite 300  • San Rafael, CA  94903  •  415.472-1734  •  Fax 415.499-7715  • WWW.LGVSD.ORG 

To: PLANNING DEPARTMENT  Fax: ☐ City of San Rafael  415-485-3184 

 County of Marin 415-499-7880 

 ATTN:  Michelle Levenson, Principal Planner Phone:  

From: Michael Cortez PE, District Engineer Date: 5/23/2024 
    
 
We have received your referral/submittal for the following proposed project:  
  

Marinwood Plaza 
Housing Compliance Review 

APN # Site Address 
APNs 164-471-64, -65, -69 & -70 121, 155, 175, & 197 Marinwood Avenue, San Rafael 

We have the following comments: 

☐  The proposed project is within the Sphere of Influence but not District facilities boundary. 

 The proposed project is within the Sphere of Influence and District facilities boundary. 

☐ The proposed project is not within the Sphere of Influence or District facilities boundary. 

 The proposed project must apply for and receive an allocation of sewer capacity from this District 
before it can receive sewer services.  Please download the application form at: 
https://www.lgvsd.org/wp-content/uploads/Application-for-Allocation-of-Capacity-8-16-23_fillable.pdf. 

☐ The proposed project has received an allocation of sewer capacity; however, the proposed building 
alteration/addition needs District staff review for possible additional load on sewer system. Please 
download the application form at: https://www.lgvsd.org/wp-content/uploads/Application-for-Allocation-
of-Capacity-8-16-23_fillable.pdf. 

 The proposed project must make satisfactory arrangements with this District for the construction of 
any off-site or on-site sewers which may be required. 

☐ No comment. 
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101 Lucas Valley Road Suite 300  • San Rafael, CA  94903  •  415.472-1734  •  Fax 415.499-7715  • WWW.LGVSD.ORG 

DECISION: Not Applicable 
 
DATE:  May 23, 2024 
 
SUBJECT:        COMMENTS ON PLANNING DIVISION TRANSMITTAL DATED APRIL 24, 
2024 (via Email from Michelle Levenson dated 4/25/2024): 

1. LGVSD has no comments on the following items included in the transmittal received on 
4/25/2024: 
a. Letter Regarding Affordable Housing Plan dated 4/15/2024 from Tableau Development  
b. Arborist Report dated 2/19/2024 prepared by Urban Forestry Associates, Inc.  
c. Preliminary Geotechnical Study Report dated 12/29/2023 prepared by RGH Consultants  
d. Hydrology Study dated 4/12/2024 prepared by Carlile Macy  
e. Parking Needs Assessment dated 4/12/2024 prepared by Nelson\Nygaard  
f. Preliminary Title Report by Old Republic National Title Insurance Company 
g. Stormwater Control Plan dated 4/12/2024 prepared by Carlile Macy  

 
2. Housing Compliance Review – The total number of units proposed is consistent with the 125 

units shown in the Marin County Housing Element Update 6th Cycle 2023-2031. LGVSD requires 
hydraulic modeling analysis of downstream impacted sewers to determine if capacity upgrades 
are required. 
 

3. Entitlement Package (Project Plans) dated 4/12/2024 prepared by LPAS Architecture + Design  
a. General Architectural Plans (Sheet A.01 to A.30) – No comments. 
b. Landscape Plans (Sheet L.01 to L.03) – No comments. 
c. Civil Plans (Sheet C.01 to C.08) – No comments. 
d. Utility Plan (Sheet C.09 to C.10) 

i. Submit complete sanitary sewer design profile and plans for District review when 
available. The plan and profile shall clearly indicate pipe cover, clearances between 
other utilities, etc., in addition to the basic pipe size, slope, lineal footage, etc.   

ii. The portions of the sanitary sewer that lie within the property are identified as private 
(PVT). Add the same callout to the portion of the proposed sewer within the street 
ROW to indicate that it is a private sewer lateral and shall be connected a few feet 
downstream of the existing manhole (not directly into the manhole). 

iii. All sewer lateral work shall be constructed in accordance with the LGVSD standard 
specifications. (Link to LGVSD Specifications for Lateral Sewers: 
https://www.lgvsd.org/files/dbfd7404f/2019-Lateral-Specs_edited-6-8-2021_final.pdf.) 
Note the minimum pipe cover, trench detail, minimum pipe size, pipe materials, pipe 
slope, other acceptable fittings and materials, etc. The cleanout nearest the building 
foundation shall be provided with a Backwater Prevention Device.  

iv. Use LGVSD Standard Details for sanitary facilities, such as manholes, manhole 
connection, cleanout, trench backfill, etc., as applicable. 

v. Revise and resubmit Preliminary Utility Plans to include plan and profile and 
applicable standard details. 

 
4. Sewer Capacity Study dated 4/12/2024 prepared by Carlile Macy  

a. Page 1, Existing Conditions – The diameter of the sewer main within Marinwood Avenue is 
10” per District records, not 12” as shown in the study. Field-verify and revise hydraulic 
calculations as necessary. 

b. Page 1, Proposed Conditions, last sentence – Per District standard specifications, sewer 
laterals shall be tied to a sewer main, not directly into a manhole. 



LGVSD Plan Review Comments Page 3 
Project: Marinwood Plaza 
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101 Lucas Valley Road Suite 300  • San Rafael, CA  94903  •  415.472-1734  •  Fax 415.499-7715  • WWW.LGVSD.ORG 

c. Page 1, Design Assumptions – Per District standard specifications, the minimum slope for a 
sewer lateral greater than four inches is 1.0%. Revise 0.5% slope of the “private backbone 
sewer within the project site” to meet the minimum 1.0% requirement. All sanitary sewer 
lines within the project site are considered “private lateral.” 

d. Page 2, Conclusion 
i. See comment 3.d.i above regarding missing sanitary sewer plan and profile. It is 

premature for the study to conclude that the proposed sewer main and laterals 
meet LGVSD standards without final design plans. 

ii. The last sentence is unclear. LGVSD agrees that the sewer flow contribution 
shall be added to the LGVSD sewer hydraulic model in order to determine 
whether the existing system has sufficient capacity to handle the proposed flows. 
However, the design engineer shall use LGVSD standards for Density, Demand 
Flow, and Peak Load Factor to calculate the total additional flows from the 
development project. 

e. Page 4, Development Sewer Capacity Calculations – See comment 4.d.ii above. Revise and 
resubmit calculations. 

f. General Comments: There exist potential capacity limitations downstream of the proposed 
development. 

i. See attached Exhibit A for basin maps for a segment of Marinwood Trunk Sewer likely 
to be impacted by the proposed development. The segment begins from MH M017.12 
on Map F10 to MH M000.01 (terminal manhole near Marinwood Pump Station at the 
treatment plant) on Map H12. 

ii. The Sewer Capacity Study submitted is inadequate for the District to review and 
understand the overall impact on the downstream sewer system of the proposed 
development. Revise and resubmit overall report. 

iii. Hydraulic modeling and analysis of impacted sanitary sewer facilities are required for 
this project. Applicant shall coordinate hydraulic modeling with District and its 
consultant.  

iv. A flow monitoring study may be required in order to perform a more detailed hydraulic 
modeling. 

 
5. Capacity Upgrades 

a. Pursuant to District Ordinance Title 3 Chapter 2, An Ordinance Relating to Reimbursement 
for Public Sewer Main Extensions and/or Sewer Capacity Upgrades, Applicant shall be 
responsible for any capacity upgrades of existing sanitary sewer facilities that may be 
required for this project. 

 
6. Inflow and Infiltration Reduction Projects as Wet Weather Flow Mitigation Option 

a. The District has adopted a program that would allow the developers to pay a proportionate 
share of wet weather flow mitigation by contributing towards an inflow and infiltration 
reduction project in lieu of sewer upsizing and facilities upgrade. See Exhibit B. 

 
7. Please include the following LGVSD requirements in the Planning Commission’s conditions of 

approval for the project:  
a. LGVSD Conditions of Approval - The application is deemed incomplete unless the applicant 

meets the requirements outlined in this LGVSD response. 
b. Development Agreement – Will be required for this project if results of hydraulic modeling 

require upgrade of sanitary sewer with capacity deficiencies. 
c. Sewer Main Construction Approval Letter – Will be issued upon applicant’s compliance with 

LGVSD plan review comments on the off-site and on-site sewer design. 
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d. Will Serve Letter – Requires LGVSD Board approval, subject to applicant’s compliance with 
all LGVSD requirements. 

e. Final Inspection Sign-Off of Sewer Facilities Prior to Final Occupancy 
 

8. Refer to District Ordinance Title 2 Chapter 1. Applicant shall be responsible for the preparation 
of the following documents for review and approval by the District: 
a. Final sewer plans and specifications related to the Project. 
b. Flow calculations. Flow monitoring may also be required if deemed necessary. 
c. Hydraulic modeling and analysis of impacted sanitary sewer facilities. 
d. New sewer easements, if applicable. 
e. Other documents deemed necessary by the District during the plan review process. 
 

9. Submit design/construction plans to LGVSD for review when available. Plans must show 
including but not limited to the following: a table showing existing and proposed plumbing 
fixture count, existing and proposed floor plans showing location of plumbing fixtures, location 
of backwater prevention devices, sanitary sewer, cleanouts, manholes, and other relevant sanitary 
sewer details or information that may be applicable. Sanitary sewer design must comply with 
LGVSD standard specifications. 
 

10. The District discourages individual sewer pumps and will require a recordable non-responsibility 
covenant should a pump be required. 
 

11. The District strongly discourages the construction of “back yard sewers” because of the 
difficulties in maintenance. Every effort should be made to construct sewers in public or private 
streets.  Every manhole must be accessible via an unobstructed ten (10) foot wide easement from 
the nearest paved public roadway and subject to District review and approval. 

 
12. The use of recycled water and dual plumbing where appropriate are strongly encouraged. 

 
13. The District is not incurring any liability of any nature, including but not limited to mandate, 

damages, or injunctive relief. The District is making no representation to the Applicant nor 
waiving any rights it has under any applicable State or Federal law. In the event there is any 
court-imposed moratorium on the District, a connection to the District collection system may not 
occur. In the event any government agency imposes a moratorium on the District, a connection to 
the District system may not occur. 

 
14. Applicant shall reimburse the District for sewer capacity analysis/calculations, plan review, field 

verification before and after construction, inspection fees, and all third-party consultant fees 
accrued by the District in association with this development project. 
 

15. These are comments on PROJECT REFERRAL / TRANSMITTAL / SUBMITTAL DATED 
4/24/2024. Final approval in the form of a Will Serve Letter will not be granted until the 
District Board acts favorably on your Application of Allocation. 
 

Please note: 
1. Based on the District Ordinance and Miscellaneous Fee Schedule, preliminary cost estimates are: 

a. For new buildings, structures, and developments: 
i. $8,266 per Equivalent Sewer Unit (ESU) 

ii. Actual fees will be adjusted according to specific conditions and ENR 
adjustments outlined in the Ordinance. 
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b. For existing buildings, structures, and developments: 
i. $413 per Plumbing Fixture Unit (PFU) 

ii. Credit may be given to existing plumbing fixtures. 
iii. Actual fees will be adjusted according to specific conditions and ENR 

adjustments outlined in the Ordinance. 
c. Connection fee will be assessed based on the Capital Facilities Charge per ESU at 

the time of Will Serve Letter issuance. 
 

2. Applicant must complete and submit Application for Allocation of Capacity to LGVSD along 
with an application fee of $500. Application is available at https://www.lgvsd.org/wp-
content/uploads/Application-for-Allocation-of-Capacity-8-16-23_fillable.pdf. 
 

3. Applicant is required to obtain a sewer permit from LGVSD for any sewer lateral work. The 
permit application is available at https://www.lgvsd.org/wp-content/uploads/SL-Permit-Fillable-
12.2023.pdf. Submit the permit application to the District office and call 24 hours in advance of 
backfill for lateral inspections. 
 

4. Applicant is required to obtain an encroachment permit from LGVSD for repair or replacement of 
sewer facilities, CCTV sewer inspections, and confined space entry into sewer facilities, when 
applicable. The permit application is available upon request. Submit the permit application to the 
District office. No work shall commence until the encroachment permit is issued. 
 

5. For more information about District Ordinance and permitting process, please visit 
http://www.lgvsd.org/. 
 

6. District Standard Details/Specifications are available upon request. 
  

7. Applicant shall submit plans electronically to LGVSD for review. 
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	1. Complete High Pressure Water Service Applications.
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	3. Pay appropriate fees and charges.
	4. Complete the structure's foundation within 120 days of the date of application.
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	8. Comply with the backflow prevention requirements, if upon the District’s review backflow protection is warranted, including installation, testing and maintenance. Questions regarding backflow requirements should be directed to the Backflow Preventi...
	9. Comply with Ordinance No. 429, requiring the installation of gray water recycling systems when practicable for all projects required to install new water service and existing structures undergoing “substantial remodel” that necessitates an enlarged...


